

NO. 344673-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THOMAS L. SLUMAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et. al.,

Respondent.

AMENDED RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Patricia D. Todd
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA 38074
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
360-586-6300
OID #91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Facts Relevant to Mr. Sluman’s Federal Civil Rights
 Claims and Sergeant Olson’s Qualified Immunity
 Defense4

 B. Facts Relevant to Mr. Sluman’s State Law Claims and the
 Respondents’ Felony Bar Affirmative Defense.....9

 C. Procedural History of This Case.....11

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

V. ARGUMENT14

 A. Mr. Sluman’s Fourth Amendment Excessive Force Claim
 Against Sergeant Olson Fails Because Sergeant Olson is
 Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....15

 1. Sergeant Olson Did Not Violate Sluman’s Fourth
 Amendment Right to Be Free From Excessive Force.....18

 2. Sergeant Olson Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity
 Because in July 2010 Existing Precedent Did Not
 Clearly Establish That Sergeant Olson’s Actions
 Violated The Fourth Amendment’s Prohibition on
 Excessive Force.....27

 B. Sluman’s State Law Claims Are Barred, By the Felony
 Bar Rule RCW 4.24.240, Because, His Injury Was
 Proximately Caused By His Felonious Attempt To Elude
 A Police Vehicle36

C. Sluman’s Deposition Testimony Requires Dismissal of
His Federal and State Claims Against Sergeant Olson
Because He Has Named the Wrong Trooper41

VI. CONCLUSION43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987).....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011).....	passim
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137, 99 S. Ct. 2689, 61 L. Ed. 2d 433 (1979).....	16
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 127, 727 P.2d 655 (1986).....	37
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334, 120 S. Ct. 1462, 146 L. Ed. 2d 365 (2000).....	20
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596, 160 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2004).....	21, 26
<i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593, 109 S. Ct. 1378, 103 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1989).....	33
<i>Carey v. Phiphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247, 98 S. Ct. 1042, 55 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1978).....	16
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348, 190 L. Ed. 2d 311 (2014) (summary reversal).....	29
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32, 121 S. Ct. 447, 148 L. Ed. 2d 333 (2000).....	19
<i>City and Cnty of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015).....	29
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146, 125 S. Ct. 588, 160 L. Ed. 2d 537 (2004).....	20

<i>Elcon Const., Inc. v. Eastern Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	13
<i>Estate of Bordon ex rel. Anderson v. State, Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	37
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635, 100 S. Ct. 1920, 64 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1980).....	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989).....	20, 26
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982).....	17
<i>Hawkins v. City of Farmington</i> , 189 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 122 S. Ct. 2508, 153 L. Ed. 2d 666 (2002).....	28
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 85 Wn. App. 401, 403, 932 P.2d 714 (1997).....	36
<i>In re Cross</i> , 178 Wn.2d 519, 309 P.3d 1186 (2013).....	39
<i>Leavy, Taber, Schultz and Bergdahl v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 503, 581 P.2d 167 (1978).....	37
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 89 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1986).....	17
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).....	29
<i>Moran v. State of Washington</i> , 147 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015).....	passim

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009).....	16, 18
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1056 (2014).....	24, 29
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	29
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012).....	29
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001).....	18
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2007).....	13
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128, 98 S. Ct. 1717, 56 L. Ed. 2d 168 (1978).....	20
<i>Stamm v. Miller</i> , 657 Fed. Appx. 492 (6th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	29
<i>State v. Tandecki</i> , 153 Wn.2d 842, 109 P.3d 398 (2005).....	36
<i>State v. Treat</i> , 109 Wn. App. 419, 35 P.3d 1192 (2001).....	36
<i>State v. Trowbridge</i> , 49 Wn. App. 360, 742 P.2d 1254 (1987).....	36
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	29

<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 117 S. Ct. 1219, 137 L. Ed. 2d 432 (1997).....	28
<i>Walker v. Davis</i> , 649 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Walker v. Wenatchee Valley Truck & Auto Outlet, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 199, 229 P.3d 871.....	13
<i>Wesby v. D.C.</i> , 816 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548, 196 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2017).....	passim
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806, 116 S. Ct. 1769, 135 L. Ed. 2d 89 (1996).....	20
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	29

Statutes

42 U.S.C. Sec. 1983	passim
RCW 4.24.420	passim
RCW 43.43.020	5
RCW 46.61.024	36

Rules

CR 56(c).....	15
CrR 4.2(d)	39
ER 201	4

Other Authorities

WPI 15.01 37
WPI 16.0137
